

U.S. BOARD ON GEOGRAPHIC NAMES (BGN) GEOGRAPHIC NAME PROPOSAL RECOMMENDATION

Proposed name: Konocti
Current official name: Kelseyville
This is to notify the U.S. Board on Geographic Names that the:
Lake County Board of Supervisors
(Name of government entity, organization, or individual) recommends that the U. S. Board on Geographic Names:
Approves the proposal X
Reject sthe proposal
Other
Comments (attach supporting documentation if appropriate):
Name and Title:
Bruno Sabatier, Chair, Lake County Board of Supervisors
Address
255 N. Forbes St., Lakeport, CA, 95453
Phone and Email
707-263-2368; Bruno.Sabatier@lakecountyca.gov
Date
12/10/2024

Return to:

U.S. Board on Geographic Names

BGNEXEC@usgs.gov Phone: (703) 648-4550 U.S. Geological Survey 12201 Sunrise Valley Drive, MS 523 Reston, VA 20192-0523



Moke Simon – District 1

Bruno Sabatier – District 2

Eddie Crandell – District 3

Michael S. Green – District 4

Jessica Pyska – District 5

December 10, 2024

SENT VIA EMAIL TO BGNEXEC@usgs.gov

Shellie Zahniser, Executive Secretary

U.S. Board on Geographic Names

U.S. Geological Survey

12201 Sunrise Valley Drive, MS 523

Reston, VA 20192-0523

RE: Response to Citizens for Healing's Proposed Kelseyville-Konocti Name Change (Quarterly Review List 454)

Dear Honorable Executive Secretary Zahniser and Board on Geographic Names Domestic Names Committee Members:

As you are aware, on October 19, 2023, a Lake County-based organization known as Citizens for Healing submitted a proposal to change the name of the unincorporated Lake County community of Kelseyville to Konocti. This Proposal subsequently appeared on your Committee's Quarterly Review List 454, and on February 26, 2024, research staff to the Board on Geographic Names (*BGN*) formally requested the Lake County Board of Supervisors submit a Recommendation in response to the Proposal. In that February message, you noted you had already received considerable local input on this matter; in total, hundreds of individuals have submitted comments, and a strong majority of those opposed the proposal.

On Tuesday, July 30, 2024, the Lake County Board of Supervisors held a Special Meeting, and acted to place an Advisory Measure on the November Ballot, seeking non-binding input on the following question: "Shall the Board of Supervisors recommend approval of the proposal to change the name of the town of 'Kelseyville' to 'Konocti?" Lake County Registered Voters (*Countywide*) opposed the proposal by a margin of 70.58% to 29.42%.

Further, our Board's members are aware a Yes/No determination regarding the proposed Name Change cannot fully speak to the complex history of our diverse communities. Lake County residents living now are descendants of people who escaped violence; what seem remote events to some reverberate quite meaningfully to the present day for their neighbors.

The name, "Kelseyville," carries many different associations for Lake County residents; some have invested significantly in marketing this community as a tourist destination, for example, and, as you will have seen in several of the comments submitted to your Committee, the pride they feel for their hometown (and its existing name) are not connected to its namesake.

In response to Advisory Measure U, Lake County residents demonstrated their Opposition to the proposed Name Change (70.58% Opposed, 29.42% In Favor), and members of our Board have concern changing a longstanding and valued town name is a non-trivial matter. However, our collective awareness of the violent acts committed by Kelsey and Stone demands change.

Therefore, it is our collective Recommendation your Committee Approve the proposed Name Change.

Sincerely,

Bruno Sabatier (Dec 12, 2024 13:36 PST)

Bruno Sabatier, Chair

Lake County Board of Supervisors

Cc: Congressman Mike Thompson; Senator Alex Padilla; Senator Adam Schiff; State Senate President pro Tempore Mike McGuire; Assembly Majority Leader Cecilia Aguiar-Curry; Secretary Wade Crowfoot, California Natural Resources Agency; California Advisory Committee on Geographic Names

Doc1

Final Audit Report 2024-12-12

Created: 2024-12-11

By: Johanna Delong (Johanna.DeLong@lakecountyca.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAECCOQRiJe0L-Ae3FpLbtWqgOtso22kbf

"Doc1" History

Document created by Johanna Delong (Johanna.DeLong@lakecountyca.gov) 2024-12-11 - 5:03:31 PM GMT- IP address: 208.91.28.66

Document emailed to bruno.sabatier@lakecountyca.gov for signature 2024-12-11 - 5:04:25 PM GMT

Email viewed by bruno.sabatier@lakecountyca.gov 2024-12-12 - 9:36:11 PM GMT- IP address: 174.195.87.98

Signer bruno.sabatier@lakecountyca.gov entered name at signing as Bruno Sabatier 2024-12-12 - 9:36:44 PM GMT- IP address: 174.195.87.98

Document e-signed by Bruno Sabatier (bruno.sabatier@lakecountyca.gov)

Signature Date: 2024-12-12 - 9:36:46 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.195.87.98

Agreement completed. 2024-12-12 - 9:36:46 PM GMT

